## **CITY OF WHITE SALMON**

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-08-1148**

## AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE WHITE SALMON TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM PLAN "LITE" FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CITY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City of White Salmon is a partial planning entity in Washington State; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of White Salmon's development of a Transportation System Plan "Lite" is part of the overall Comprehensive Plan otherwise required by law; and

WHEREAS, the City of White Salmon has undertaken an extensive visioning and community outreach to create the Transportation System Plan "Lite" dated August 17,2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of White Salmon has studied, designed, and planned a Transportation System Plan "Lite" which has been reviewed by the Planning Commission, City staff and City consultants; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing for the Transportation System Plan "Lite" dated August 17, 2023 was held by City of White Salmon Planning Commission on August 9, 2023 and the Planning Commission recommended adoption thereof; and

**WHEREAS,** a public hearing for the Transportation System Plan "Lite" dated August 17, 2023 was held by White Salmon City Council on August 30, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the White Salmon City Council has reviewed the proposed Transportation System Plan "Lite" and has refined it to their satisfaction.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of White Salmon as follows:

Section 1. The Transportation System Plan "Lite" for the City of White Salmon dated August 17, 2023, shall be and is hereby adopted and shall be otherwise incorporated into the City Comprehensive Plan. The Clerk is hereby directed to make available for public inspection a true copy of the Plan as adopted.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its publication according to law.

Passed by the council and approved by the Mayor on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023.

DocuSigned by:

MoKorho

361DCEFEBE64421...

Marla Keethler, Mayor

ATTEST:

— DocuSigned by:

Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

— Docusigned by: Shawn Marflurson

-8D43A75E83504E9.

Shawn MacPherson, City Attorney